



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.** 

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



Mailing Address: 71 Main Street West Hamilton, Ontario Canada L8P 4Y5 www.hamilton.ca Planning and Economic Development Department
Planning Division

71 Main Street West, 6th Floor Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5

Phone: 905-546-2424, Ext. 4281 Fax: 905-540-5611

ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST

NOV 1 9 2020

RECEIVED

November 17, 2020

Ontario Heritage Trust Attn: Erin Semande, Registrar 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto ON M5C 1J3

Dear Erin Semande:

Re: Heritage Designation under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act*1389 Progreston Road, Carlisle (Flamborough), (Progreston Woolen Mill)

Following discussion with the property owner and the Hamilton Municipal Heritage Committee, Hamilton City Council has decided to withdraw the existing the Notice of Intent to Designate (NOID) the property located at 1389 Progreston Road, Hamilton, and issued a new NOID and a revised Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest.

Attached please find the:

- Notice of Withdrawal of Notice of Intention to Designate, originally issued on April 23, 2020
- Notice of Intention to Designate, and
- Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest and Description of Heritage Attributes for 1389 Progresson Road, Carlisle

The Notice of Intention to Designate has been published in the Hamilton Spectator on November 17, 2020.

Yours truly,

Steve Robichaud, MCIP OPPI RPP

Director of Planning

[MB] Attach.3 Re: Heritage Designation under Part IV of the *Ontario Heritage Act*1389 Progreston Road, Carlisle (Flamborough), (Progreston
Woolen Mill)
Nov 17, 2020
Page 2 of 2

cc: Councillor Partridge, Ward 15
Janice Atwood-Petkovski, City Solicitor
Ed VanderWindt, Director, Building Division
Loren Kolar, Legislative Coordinator
Miranda Brunton, Cultural Heritage Planner
Alissa Golden, Heritage Project Specialist

## CITY OF HAMILTON

## Notice of Withdrawal of Notice of Intention to Designate

## 1389 Progreston Road, Carlisle (Flamborough)

The City of Hamilton withdraws the Notice of Intention to Designate 1389 Progreston Road, Carlisle (Flamborough) issued on April 23, 2020. On the same day as this Notice of Withdrawal, the City will be publishing a new revised Notice of Intention to Designate 1389 Progreston Road, Carlisle (Flamborough), under Section 29 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, as being a property of cultural heritage value.

Dated at Hamilton, this 17 day of November, 2020.

Andrea Holland, City Clerk Hamilton, Ontario

CONTACT: Miranda Brunton, Cultural Heritage Planner, Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext.

1202, E-mail: Miranda.Brunton@hamilton.ca

Website: www.hamilton.ca/heritageplanning